ENCOURAGEMENT OF PRIMARY PRODUCTION ORDINANCE 1970

No. 16 of 1970

An Ordinance to amend the Encouragement of Primary Production Ordinance 1931–1968

[Assented to 13 May, 1970]

B E it ordained by the Legislative Council for the Northern Territory of Australia as follows:—

1.—(1.) This Ordinance may be cited as the Encourage-Short title ment of Primary Production Ordinance 1970.

- (2.) The Encouragement of Primary Production Ordinance 1931-1968 is in this Ordinance referred to as the Principal Ordinance.
- (3.) The Principal Ordinance as amended by this Ordinance may be cited as the Encouragement of Primary Production Ordinance 1931-1970.
- 2. Section 4 of the Principal Ordinance is amended by Constitution omitting from sub-section (1.) the word "Administrator" and nserting in its stead the words "Administrator in Council".
- 3. After section 4 of the Principal Ordinance the following ection is inserted:—
- "4A. A member of the Board shall be entitled to receive, in Remuneration espect of his services as a member, such remuneration and allowances llowances as the Administrator in Council determines.".

